Exhibit B

Future Land Use Assumptions

Future Land Use Assumptions (Acres Developed)

Land Use (Acres) 2022 2032 Build Out
Single Family Residential 2,129 2,678 3,616
Retail / Office 120 152 211
Commercial 1,481 1,825 2,274
Industrial 218 287 459
Parks and Open Space and Agriculture 748 748 748
Total Developed Acreage 4,697 5,690 7,308

Future Land Use Assumptions (Service Unit Equivalents and Population)

Population

Water Service Population
Sewer Service Population
Water SUEs

Sewer SUEs

2022
12,299
9,860
9,671
6,455
6,455

2032
14,359
14,596
14,315
11,142
10,208

2055
17,700
35,975
35,283
27,461
25,159




Exhibit C
Maximum and Effective Impact Fee

Meter Type
Simple
Simple
Simple
Simple
Simple

Compound
Turbine

Compound
Turbine

Compound
Turbine

Compound
Turbine

Compound
Turbine

Compound
Turbine

Turbine

Meter
Size

5/8" x 3/4"
3/4"
1
11/2"
"
on
on
3n
3n
4"
4"
6"
6"
g"
g"
10"
10"
12"

Maximum Impact Fee

Effective Impact Fee

Water - Water -

Multiplier | Production Distribution Sewer All
10(s 134700 $ 683500 $ 5089.00 $ 13,271.00
1.0 1,347.00 6,835.00 5,089.00 13,271.00
2.5 3,367.50 17,087.50 12,722.50 33,177.50
5.0 6,735.00 34,175.00 25,445.00 66,355.00
8.0 10,776.00 54,680.00 40,712.00 106,168.00
8.0 10,776.00 54,680.00 40,712.00 106,168.00
10.0 13,470.00 68,350.00 50,890.00 132,710.00
16.0 21,552.00 109,360.00 81,424.00 212,336.00
24.0 32,328.00 164,040.00 122,136.00 318,504.00
25.0 33,675.00 170,875.00 127,225.00 331,775.00
42.0 56,574.00 287,070.00 213,738.00 557,382.00
50.0 67,350.00 341,750.00 254,450.00 663,550.00
92.0 123,924.00 628,820.00 468,188.00  1,220,932.00
80.0 107,760.00 546,800.00 407,120.00  1,061,680.00
160.0 215,520.00 1,093,600.00 814,240.00  2,123,360.00
115.0 154,905.00 786,025.00 585,235.00 1,526,165.00
250.0 336,750.00 1,708,750.00 1,272,250.00  3,317,750.00
330.0 444,510.00 2,255,550.00 1,679,370.00  4,379,430.00

$

Water - Water -

Production Distribution Sewer
1,347.00 S 6,835.00 $ 5,089.00
1,347.00 6,835.00 5,089.00
3,367.50 17,087.50 12,722.50
6,735.00 34,175.00 25,445.00

10,776.00 54,680.00 40,712.00
10,776.00 54,680.00 40,712.00
13,470.00 68,350.00 50,890.00
21,552.00 109,360.00 81,424.00
32,328.00 164,040.00 122,136.00
33,675.00 170,875.00 127,225.00
56,574.00 287,070.00 213,738.00
67,350.00 341,750.00 254,450.00
123,924.00 628,820.00 468,188.00
107,760.00 546,800.00 407,120.00
215,520.00 1,093,600.00 814,240.00
154,905.00 786,025.00 585,235.00
336,750.00 1,708,750.00 1,272,250.00
444,510.00 2,255,550.00 1,679,370.00

All
13,271.00
13,271.00
33,177.50
66,355.00

106,168.00
106,168.00
132,710.00
212,336.00
318,504.00
331,775.00
557,382.00
663,550.00
1,220,932.00
1,061,680.00
2,123,360.00
1,526,165.00
3,317,750.00
4,379,430.00




Exhibit D

Water Capital Improvements Plan

Facility Type

Water Supply
Water Supply
Water Supply
Water Supply
Water Supply
Water Supply
Water Supply
Water Supply
Water Pumping
Water Pumping
Water Pumping
Water Pumping
Water Pumping
Water Pumping
Water Pumping
Water Pumping
Water Pumping
Water Pumping
Water Pumping
Water Pumping
Water Pumping
Water Pumping
Water Pumping
Ground Storage
Ground Storage
Ground Storage
Ground Storage
Ground Storage
Ground Storage
Ground Storage
Ground Storage
Elevated Storage
Elevated Storage
Elevated Storage
Elevated Storage
Elevated Storage
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines

Impact Fee Project Name

Willow Street Plant (Wells C-G)

Bob Bryan Park Site Phase | (Wells H and I)
Bob Bryan Park Side Phase 2

Initial Water Supply XS Ranch

Well J & Monitoring Well

Addt'l| Wtr Supply (16" River Crossing Wtr Line)
Water Plant (XS Ranch)

XS Ranch groundwater well construction (3 add'l wells)
Willow High Service 1

Willow High Service 2

Willow High Service 3

Willow High Service 4

Willow High Service 5

Willow High Service 6

Bob Bryant High Service 1

Bob Bryant High Service 2

Bob Bryant Transfer Pump 1

Bob Bryant Transfer Pump 2

Loop 150 Tank Yard Pump 1

Loop 150 Tank Yard Pump 2

XS Ranch Groundwater Well Construction (4 pumps)
XS Ranch Transmission Pump Station
Willow WTP Zone 1 Pump Station

Bob Bryant (Tank 4)

GST Re-Use at WWTP

Tank 1 at Willow Street

Tank 2 at Willow Street

Hwy 20 (along with Elev Tank)

Tank 1 at Willow Street (replace concrete tank)
Tank 2 at Willow Street (replace steel tank)
XS Ranch GST part of the WTP

Est at Loop 150

Standpipe at Loop 150

GST at Loop 150

Elevated tower west at Hwy 20 (supply)

1 MG Elevated Storage Tank (east of FM969)
8-inch line on Old Austin Hwy

12-inch line on Perkins/Higgins

12-inch line on Eskew/Loop 150

Hunters Crossing Blvd (16-inch)

Downtown Feeder (8-inch)

Willow/Wilson Connection (6-inch)

Loop 150 Standpipe Feeder (10, 12 inch)
SH 95 North (12-inch)

Hoffman Road (8-inch)

Loop 150 West Feeder (12-inch)

Eskew St. (12-inch)

Higgins St. (12-inch)

SH 71 (North Line) (12-inch)

SH 71 (South Line) (12-inch)

Hasler Blvd (12-inch)

Agnes Street (12-inch)

Old Austin Hwy (8,12 inch)

SH 71 (West Line) (12-inch)

Hunters Point Drive (12, 16-inch)

Elevated Tank Feeder (12, 16-inch)

Hasler Shores Feeder (8 inch)

SH 71 East / Buc-ee's (12-inch)

Total
Construction Capacity
Cost

S 781,865 3,319,200
424,853 1,224,000
1,462,720 1,152,000
2,000,000 2,677,808
1,449,450 2,160,000
1,000,000 1,058,400
31,000,000 3,600,000
6,400,000 3,600,000
9,962 720,000
9,962 720,000
9,962 720,000
19,638 768,000
19,638 768,000
19,638 768,000
74,815 1,344,000
74,815 1,344,000
20,000 384,000
20,000 384,000
4,862 384,000
4,862 384,000
6,400,000 6,480,000
6,601,000 11,282
4,900,000 720,000
263,080 285,000
128,762 40,000
350,000 500,000
350,000 500,000
1,142,100 280,000
4,000,000 750,000
4,000,000 750,000
2,200,000 500,000
375,000 250,000
700,000 1,000,000
140,000 225,000
1,490,800 250,000
9,500,000 1,000,000
146,590 1,000
96,491 1,000
48,904 1,000
100,160 1,200
148,500 450
- 250
1,058,750 1,000
437,600 1,000
77,000 450
438,510 1,000
102,900 2,600
73,500 2,600
280,000 1,000
444,500 1,000
119,000 1,000
41,300 1,000
647,700 1,000
13,050 1,000
57,750 1,200
852,500 1,200
166,000 450
- 1,000

2022-2032 Recoverable
Demand Cost
14.20% S 110,987
14.20% 60,309
14.20% 207,635
14.20% 283,903
14.20% 205,752
14.20% 141,952
14.20% 4,400,499
14.20% 908,490
25.47% 2,538
25.47% 2,538
25.47% 2,538
25.47% 5,002
25.47% 5,002
25.47% 5,002
25.47% 19,057
25.47% 19,057
25.47% 5,094
25.47% 5,094
25.47% 1,238
25.47% 1,238
25.47% 1,630,210
25.47% 1,681,409
25.47% 1,248,130
13.00% 34,207
13.00% 16,742
13.00% 45,508
13.00% 45,508
13.00% 148,500
13.00% 520,094
13.00% 520,094
13.00% 286,052
17.20% 64,505
17.20% 120,409
17.20% 24,082
17.20% 256,437
17.20% 1,634,122
65.69% 96,296
65.69% 63,386
65.69% 32,125
65.69% 65,796
65.69% 97,551
65.69% -
65.69% 695,502
65.69% 287,463
65.69% 50,582
65.69% 288,061
65.69% 67,596
65.69% 48,283
65.69% 183,934
65.69% 291,996
65.69% 78,172
65.69% 27,130
65.69% 425,479
65.69% 8,573
65.69% 37,936
65.69% 560,014
65.69% 109,047
65.69% -




Exhibit D

Water Capital Improvements Plan

Facility Type

Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines
Transmission Lines

Distribution Lines
Distribution Lines

Distribution Lines
Distribution Lines

Distribution Lines
Distribution Lines
Distribution Lines

Distribution Lines

Distribution Lines

Distribution Lines

Distribution Lines

Distribution Lines

Distribution Lines

Distribution Lines

Impact Fee Project Name

Ground Storage Tank Feeder (12-inch)

Bob Bryant Feeder (12-inch)

Blair Avenue (12-inch)

16" watermain crossing under river

Riverwood Waterline Improvements (Size Ir...)

Water Main Ext. SH304 to WWTP 3

Watermain Replacement Pine Street Size In...

Water Main ext. Arena Dr. to Pitt

24" line from XS Ranch Water Plant to Willow Plant

20/16-inch Bob Bryant Transmission Lines (20/16-inch) (2500 LF
of 20" WL, and 1100 of 16" WL)

12-inch line (1800LF) Agnes St Extension

20/16/12-inch Downtown WL (14,400LF). This WL replaces
smaller lines. (100LF of 20", 3700 LF of 16", and 10,600 LF of 12")

12/8-in WL on Chestnut (4100FL). This WL replaces existing 10/8-
in (4100 FL of 12"WL, and 2400 LF of 8")
12-in WL on Chambers (4000 LF). This WL replaces existing 10-in

12-in WL on Driftwood Ln (5300 LF)

12/8-in Lost Pines Ave (3100 LF of 12-in, and 900LF of 8-in)

16-in Valverde WL (9700LF)- comes off 16" WL on SH 71 at FM20
EST and goes north crossing HWY 71 and then west through the
Valverde sub-division

16-in Valverde WL (6800LF) - comes off FM20 EST and goes
south, then west through West Bastrop Village

16-in Valverde WL (8700LF) - connects to the line proposed to go
through West Bastrop Village, goes noth, crosing HWY 71,
connecting to 16" WL on SH 71, continue north and connecting to
the proposed line crossing Valverde

12-in Lovers Lane (14800LF) - to serve Colorado River Bend movie
studio

16/12-in SH 304 (8900LF) - to serve Colorado River Bend movie
studio and allow other connections from other developments in
surrounding areas, such as development west of SH304 across
Cuccina Ranch (~785 LUEs)

16/12-inch line and appurtenances (associated with the EST
planned east of FM969) on Blakey Lane - (5100LF of 16" WL, and
2900 LF of 12" WL)
12-in Movie Studio (7600LF) - to serve Colorado River Bend
movie studio and allow other connections from other
developments in surrounding areas
12-in Mauna Loa Ln (10600FL)
Water Impact Fee Update

Total

Total
Construction Capacity
Cost
375,900 1,000
66,750 1,000
19,500 1,000
2,235,000 1,500
1,000,000 250
800,000 250
250,000 100
350,000 250
10,609,000 9,333
2,400,000 4,873
800,000 1,060
6,300,000 5,150
2,450,000 560
1,700,000 552
2,500,000 1,060
1,300,000 1,547
- 1,907
- 1,907
- 1,907
- 1,907
- 2,967
- 2,960
- 1,060
4,100,000 1,060
9,250
$ 129,963,889 41,089,250

2022-2032 Recoverable
Demand Cost
65.69% 246,932
65.69% 43,849
65.69% 12,810
65.69% 1,468,190
65.69% 656,908
65.69% 525,527
65.69% 164,227
65.69% 229,918
65.69% 6,969,139
65.69% 1,576,580
78.20% 625,625
78.20% 4,926,800
78.20% 1,915,978
78.20% 1,329,454
78.20% 1,955,079
78.20% 1,016,641
78.20% -
78.20% -
78.20% -
78.20% -
78.20% -
78.20% -
78.20% -
78.20% 3,206,330
100% 9,250
S 45,063,093




Exhibit E
Wastewater Capital Improvements Plan

Facility Type

WW Treatment

WW Treatment

WW Treatment

WW Pumping

WW Pumping

WW Pumping

WW Pumping

WW Pumping

WW Pumping

WW Pumping

WW Pumping

WW Pumping

WW Pumping

WW Pumping

WW Pumping

WW Pumping

WW Pumping

WW Pumping

WW Pumping

Major Collection Lines
Major Collection Lines
Major Collection Lines
Major Collection Lines
Major Collection Lines
Major Collection Lines
Major Collection Lines
Major Collection Lines
Major Collection Lines
Major Collection Lines
Major Collection Lines
Major Collection Lines

Impact Fee Project Name

WWTP No. 1 & 2 Replaced headworks

2 MGD WWTP #3 Construction / Design

2 MGD WWTP #3 Phase Il Construction / Design

Home Depot LS

Riverside Grove LS

Old Austin LS

Central LS

Hunters Crossing LS

River LS

North Pecan LS

Lincoln LS

Wilson LS 1

Wilson LS 2

Fisherman Park LS

Main Street LS

Mauna LOA SL

WWTP

Gills Branch LS

XS Ranch LS

MLK Street Gravity Main

Pecan Street Gravity Main

Central LS Force Main

North Pecan LS Force Main

Highway 71 Pipe Bursting Project (Expansion from 10" to 15")
Fayettte St. Improvement (Expansion from 12" to 18")
Westside Collection System Gravity Sewer Improvements
Transfer Lift Station and Force Main

Sewer Line replacement (Main St. & Maple, Mesquite, Magnolia, Locust)
10-inch sewer line Agnes St Extension (1800LF)

24-inch sewer line from Hunter's Crossing to West Bastrop Village
XS Ranch 8-inch sewer force mains to be installed as part of the WTP - 22,000LF (tt
Wastewater Impact Fee Update

Total Construction

Total

Cost Capacity
S 451,274 1,400,000
29,005,900 2,000,000
40,700,000 2,000,000
70,000 115,200
69,500 662,400
52,000 180,000
255,730 1,339,200
100,000 751,680
100,000 648,000
66,500 475,200
50,000 48,960
15,000 72,000
15,000 72,000
225,930 329,000
100,000 648,000
284,000 432,000
50,000 1,080,000
250,000 648,000
5,000,000 345
146,590 3,192,000
171,255 3,192,000
143,956 1,762,000
5,775 282,000
659,000 1,117
230,837 1,502
8,150,866 23,564
4,440,387 5,600
395,000 1,200
500,000 860
539,569 4,940
2,200,000 600

9,250

S 94,453,319 21,369,368

2022-2032

Demand

17.38%
17.38%
17.38%
24.72%
24.72%
24.72%
24.72%
24.72%
24.72%
24.72%
24.72%
24.72%
24.72%
24.72%
24.72%
24.72%
24.72%
24.72%
24.72%
92.28%
92.28%
92.28%
92.28%
92.28%
92.28%
92.28%
92.28%
92.28%
92.28%
92.28%
92.28%
100.00%

Recoverable Cost

S 78,415
5,040,142
7,072,140

17,302
17,179
12,853
63,210
24,717
24,717
16,437
12,359
3,708
3,708
55,844
24,717
70,197
12,359
61,794
1,235,871
135,273
158,034
132,843
5,329
608,126
213,017
7,521,625
4,097,592
364,506
461,400
497,915
2,030,162
9,250

S 30,082,740




